MAYOR

*Eric Mueller

BOROUGH COUNCIL

*Ron Tombesi, President

*Wayne Bollinger, Vice President

*Joe Cadd

*Don Fisher

*Corey Gable

*Robert Norton

*Tana Ryder

- *Norma Duttera, Secretary
- * Catherine Gutberlet, Treasurer

ZONING BOARD

*Paul Gima

*Jeff Grove

*Steve Herbert

PLANNING COMMISSION

*Kim Adkins

*Ash Bhargave

*Keith Null

- *Andrew Wagner
- *Bradley Yost

MEETINGS

1st Mondays, 7pm

Loganville Community Center 260 West Ore Street



Loganville Borough Founded 1820 PO Box 88, Loganville, PA 17342-0088 www.LoganvillePA.us LoganvilleBorough@yahoo.com (717) 428-3938

Loganville Borough Mayor's Report – December 2024

Issues/Concerns/Requests: none

Mayor Report Summary:

- Pennsylvania State Police (PSP) Report: none received
- District Court Reports: none received
- Emergency Management (EM):
 - Fire Police Requests: none received
 - Weather Emergencies:

 On Wednesday, November 27, York County Office of EM (OEM) sent out an email lifting the York County Burn Ban and closing out Web Emergency Operations Center (WebEOC) Incident 11960. Borough Council (BC) was subsequently notified.

• On Saturday, November 30, York County OEM issued WebEOC Incident 12145 at 4:20pm indicating that PSP York phone lines were down. BC was subsequently notified. Incident 12145 was closed out at 9:45pm after phone service was restored.

- Meetings/Training: none
- Correspondence:

• On Thursday, November 21, York County OEM sent an email from the York County Planning Commission (YCPC) announcing that the 2024 York County Hazard Mitigation Plan (HMP) was adopted by the York County Commissioners. I subsequently passed this to BC along with a sample draft resolution in Microsoft Word to adopt the HMP. Adoption of the HMP enables municipalities to be eligible for benefits (e.g., potential federal disaster funds) by having an HMP. I recommend adopting the HMP, and if BC elects to do so, a copy of the adoption resolution should be sent to <u>RLivergood@YCPC.org</u>. The YCPC will then submit it to the Pennsylvania EMA (PEMA) and Federal EMA (FEMA). Loganville Borough Mayor's Report – December 2024 Page 2

- <u>Miscellaneous:</u>
 - While visiting a Christmastime in Loganville venue on Saturday, November 23, I was approached by a local farmer who raises crops (e.g., corn, hay, etc.) in and around Loganville Borough and who traverses Loganville roads with his equipment for planting and harvesting. His concern is the horizontal and vertical clearances which are impeded by vegetative growth abutting Smeltzer Street. Due to growth, there is no side and limited vertical clearance, causing the vegetation to strike his agricultural equipment. We visited the areas in question for verification and I informed him that I will engage the borough property owners regarding their responsibilities per Loganville Borough Ordinances 94-1, Loganville Borough Zoning Ordinance and 2006-2, Grass, Weeds and Similar Vegetation.

Respectfully submitted,

ORIGNAL SIGNED BY

Eric J. Mueller Loganville Mayor and Deputy EMC, Loganville-Springfield Regional EMA